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SHRI BISHWANATH ROY* I want to know whether it is a fact that there has been a favourable change
m favour of the projects that were proposed by the Central Government
m Nepal
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SHRI D N TIWARY This is a very vital question, five supplementa ry should be allowed

MR SPEAKER I have already allowed five supplementary Next question

Sharing of Ravi-Beas waters

*103 SHRI B S BHAURA
SHRI MOHINDER SINGH

GILL

Will the Minister of AGKlCUL
TURE AND IRRIGATION be pleased to state

(a) whether the dispute o\ei the shanng oi Ravi-Beas waters between Punjab and Haiyana has been settled, and

(b) if <*o, tihe outcome thereof’

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND
IRRIGATION (SHRI KEDAR NATH
SINGH) (a) The question regarding sharing of waters available as a res ult of the Beas Project between Pun jab and Haryana is presently under cons deration of the Government

(b) Does not ansa

SHRI B S BHAURA Sir* the reply given by the bon Minister is very disappointing When everything is given m the papers, why is he still telling us that it is under consideration Kindly read what is said in the paper I quote

‘The Central Government, il is reliably learnt here has hnally de cided to divide seven out of 7 2 million acre feet of water which had fallen to the share of composite Punjab under the Government decision of 1967 on fifty-fifty ba sis between Haryana and Punjab Delhi will receive 0 2*) million acre feet of water under the same deu sion it was further learnt”

Everything is given here What is the reason for his not telling this0 why is he keeping the Parliament m dark in this regard9

SHRI KEDAR NATH SINGH
Why does the hon Membei lely on the report of the press’ I can assure this House that this is under consideration and a decision will be taken as early is possible (IntelrnpUons)

MR SPEAKER The hon Member
h i*> either to confirm or donv thi

SHRI B S BHAURA Is the Go
\ornmont await of the fact that n repaid to th s decision theie is a dls content in r u n j ih and the discontent î conveyed bv the Punjab Go\ernment itself 1 If so wh it c’eusion & he going to take on this *

SHRI KFDAR NAllI SINGH Sn
1 shill only &ttk the protection of the Chau on this This question has not been decided and it is still under the consideration of the Government Therefore I am not in a position to say anything on this

SHRI B S BHAURA My question is this whether Punjab Govern ment has conveved its discontent or not That has not been answered by him

MR SPEAKER Are you aware of the discontent of the Punjab Government’
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SHRI KEDAR NATH SINGH. It is a state matter, how are we concerned with this ?

SHRI BIRENDRA SINGH RAO. I
agree with the hon Member that the hon Minister has sidetracked the whole issue by replying that only after the Beas project is completed the question of sharing of water will arise May I make it clear through you, to the hon. Minister, that the question relates to the sharing of water which has becomes surplus and utilisable from the Beas and Bavi after its withdrawal from Pakistan ’
May 1 ask him when were these waters withdrawn from Pakistan9 Who is utilising these waters since then and wiho is benefited during this period and who is interested in the delay that is taking place in the distribution of these waters

MR SPEAKER Let him reply otherwise he will forget the questions if you ask for more

SHRI BIRENDRA SINGH RAO
My second question is this I seek your indulgence because this is a question ot life and death for the people m the and area of Haryand How can canals be constructed without a decision on the sharing ot waters That is why I request you to show us a little consideration (Interruptions) I have not yet finished my question Let me finish my next question because I will not get another chance and there is no other Member from Haryana present in the House I Wcmt to know from the hon Minister whether it is a fact that under the States Reorganisation Act all assets and liabilities were divided between Punjab and Haryana m. the ratio of 60 40 and whether Government is also considering Haryana’s claim for a share in these waters to make up its share un total available water from Punjab rivers m the same ratio m which all assets and liabilities were divided between Punjab and Haryana If not, why not

SHRI KEDAR NATH SINGH At this stage I can simply assure the

Hon. Member ttjat appropriate care shall be taken for all concerned. As the whole matter is under consideration of the Government, I shall not be in a position to say about the share of these particular States

SHRI BIRENDER SINGH RAO:
Sir, the water is being utilised by Punjab for many years Haryana had very few canals at the time of reorganisation I am only asking for a fact Does the Minister not know this ?

SHRI KEDAR NATH SINGH As
I have already said all these aspects are being considered by the Central Government and it shall be premature to say at this stage who is utilising what and who is getting more As such I can simply assure the House that proper care will be taken for the States concerned
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Volunteer Corps lor Afrteultare

•106 SHRI N K SANGHI; Wall the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND IRRIGATION be pleased to state.

Ca) whether Government's attention has been drawn to the views of the World Agriculture expert m the Hindustan Tunes’ dated the 17th Feburary, 1976 that instead of imposing technology which the farmers in India cannot adopt, the best way would be to update their own technology with the aid of a Volunteer Corps drawn from the farming community m the States where fanners had increased their per acre yield during the last two years,

(b) if so, views of the Government
m regard to the formation of the Volunteer Corps, and

(c) whether a thorough review of the working of extension work is being thought of and when will this be done’

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND
IRRIGATION (SHRI ANNASAHEB
P SHINDE): (a) and (b) The views of the World Bank Agricultural Expert appeared in the Hindustan Times dated the 17th February, 1870 have been taken note of and the Government will give it due consideration

(c) A review of the working of the extension work is being carried out to identify gaps in extension work at various levels It is felt that the present extension machinery in particular and agricultural administration in general is inadequate to meet requirements of increasing production efforts based on new technological developments It is proposed to fill up the identified gaps by strengthening the agricultural infra-structure
m the States at various levels and provide certain added facilities to enable the States to effectively implement the agricultural extension programmes The scheme for strengthening extension is in discussion with the Planning Commission and as soon as it is finalised, steps will be taken to implement the same in con sultation with the State Governments

SHRI N K SANGHI I am very glad that this report has> come to the attention of Government In the background of the fact that the per acre yield has been rather poor m some States in the country may I know what is Governments reaction to the particular suggestion that some vol untary organisations be drafted from those States which are having a better yield to those States which have less ueld ’ Have you got any plan to draft voluntary organisations on some such lines to help the States where the production is less to deve lop their technology7 Have you any specific proposals with the Planning Commission in this regara’

